

NO. 24-3387

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: GOOGLE LOCATION HISTORY LITIGATION

NAPOLEON PATACSIL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

JOHN ANDREN, MATTHEW LILLEY, JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California at San Jose
No. 5:18-cv-5062-EJD, District Judge Edward J. Davila

Opening Brief of Appellants Andren, Lilley, and St. John

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW CENTER
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statutes and Rules.....	x
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Standard of Review	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. In a 2010 privacy case against Google, the Supreme Court vacates approval of a small all- <i>cy pres</i> settlement and, on remand, Judge Davila approves a modified settlement that successfully distributes a \$23 million fund to a class of almost 200 million Google users.....	4
B. Google allegedly tracks location data of users against their expressed wishes and settles with attorneys general from over forty states.....	5
C. Google and plaintiffs settle a class action, but structure the settlement so no money will go to class members.	7
D. The proposed <i>cy pres</i> recipients include organizations that do or wish funding for highly controversial work.	10
E. The Andren class members object.	13
F. The district court overrules Andren’s objections and approves the Settlement, moving millions of dollars around in <i>cy pres</i> allocations.	15
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	22
I. The district court committed reversible error by failing to apply Rule 23(e)(2) correctly. But regardless, Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) precludes approval of a <i>cy-pres</i> -only settlement when it is feasible to make distributions to some class members.....	22
A. The district court legally erred by failing to perform the analysis Rule 23(e)(2) requires.	24

B.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)’s plain language requires a court to reject this settlement.	25
C.	Along with the plain language of Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii), there are sound public-policy reasons to emphasize class counsel’s obligation for effective distribution of class settlement funds.....	30
D.	The district court also committed reversible legal error by contradicting Rule 23(e)(2) in incorrectly applying “a strong presumption” of fairness.	34
II.	Many of the <i>cy pres</i> recipients should be disqualified as flunking Ninth Circuit standards.....	36
III.	The settlement and approval order unconstitutionally exceeds the judiciary’s Article III power.	43
IV.	This should not be a close case, and the Court should grant <i>en banc</i> review to overturn decisions that would otherwise permit approval of settlements without marginal consideration to class members or settlements where class counsel uses <i>cy pres</i> to engage in self-dealing.....	46
	Conclusion.....	49
	Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6	50
	Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1	51
	Certificate of Service	52

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	42
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 19, 22
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024).....	38
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Perf. Litig.</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20-21, 34, 36
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	28-29, 31
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24, 28, 31
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 31
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	42
<i>Briseño v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 996 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 20, 22, 34-35
<i>Brown v. Google LLC</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	4
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. U.S.</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	33

<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	27-28
<i>Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2, 24-25, 34-35
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	34
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006).....	44
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3-4, 21, 25, 39, 41
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	1
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	5, 22, 26, 31, 47
<i>Frankel v. Regents of U. of Cal.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-04702 (Dkt. 89) (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2024).....	43
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011).....	4, 34, 45
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4, 24, 48
<i>In re Google Inc. Street View Elec. Comm. Litig.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4, 15, 17, 22-23, 26, 29, 46-48
<i>In re Google Plus Profile Litig.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-06164-EJD (N.D. Cal.).....	4

<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds, Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	4, 22-23, 26, 30-31, 47-48
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 6812545 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2023).....	5, 13, 15, 23, 26-28
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	45
<i>Hawes v. Macy’s</i> , 2023 WL 8811499, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226617 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2023).....	42-43
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Juliana v. U.S.</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	24, 33
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22-23, 27, 29, 32, 46-48
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32, 48
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003, 134 S.Ct. 8 (2013).....	30
<i>McDonough v. Toys ‘R’ Us</i> , No. 06-cv-00242 (E.D. Pa.).....	29

<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	3
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 21, 36
<i>NewGen, LLC v. Safe Cig, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24, 29
<i>Perkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-100 (CDL), 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012)	44-45
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 19-20, 22, 34
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	45
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	2, 21, 36
<i>Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	43
<i>United States v. Kimsey</i> , 668 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27

<i>Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2023).....	24
---	----

Rules, Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(10).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	33, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2, 19, 38
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	1, 5, 10, 16, 23, 24, 33, 47
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)	19
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....	5, 24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(1)(B).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)	2, 19, 22, 24-25, 29, 34
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(B).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	1-2, 13, 17, 19-20, 22-27, 29-30, 34, 41
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(D).....	43
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b)	1
U.S. Const., Am. I	48

U.S. Const., Art. III.....4, 19, 21, 43, 46-47

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 <i>comment</i> (b) (2010).....	33
Chasin, Chris J., <i>Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs</i> , 163 U. PENN. L. REV. 1463 (2015).....	30
Erichson, Howard, <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment: Red Flags in Class Action Settlements</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016).....	44
Gold, Russell M., <i>Compensation’s Role in Deterrence</i> , 91 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1997 (2016)	32
Google LLC, <i>Assurance of Voluntary Compliance, State of Pennsylvania v. Google LLC</i> , No. 221101371 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 4, 2022).....	6, 9, 14
Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling Out Other People’s Money</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 26, 2007)	44
Mem. in Support of Mot. For Prelim. Approval of Settlement, <i>Pearson v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-07972 (Dkt. 213) (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2015).....	29
Parloff, Roger, <i>Google and Facebook’s new tactic in the tech wars</i> , FORTUNE (Jul. 30, 2012).....	32
Pidluzny, Jonathan, <i>The Campus Antisemitism Complex at Elite U.S. Universities</i> (2024).....	40

Redish, Martin H. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010).....	31
Settlement Agreement, <i>State of Arizona v. Google LLC</i> , No. CV2020-006219 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Oct. 3, 2022)	6-7
Smith, D. Brooks, <i>Class Action and Aggregate Litigation: A Comparative International Analysis</i> , 124 PENN ST. L. REV. 303 (2020).....	42
Vogel, Kenneth P., <i>Google Critic Ousted From Think Tank Funded by the Tech Giant</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 30, 2017).....	32
Wasserman, Rhonda, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 U.S.C. L. REV. 97 (2014).....	34
